RESOLUTION NO. 1669

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF SNOQUALMIE, WASHINGTON, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITIES OF SNOQUALMIE AND NORTH BEND FOR THE GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OF MEADOWBROOK FARM.

WHEREAS, the City of Snoqualmie is a noncharter code City operating under Title 35A of the Revised Code of Washington; and

WHEREAS, under RCW 35A.11.020 the Snoqualmie City Council has been granted "all powers possible for a city or town to have under the Constitution of this state, and not specifically denied to code cities by law"; and

WHEREAS, "by way of illustration and not in limitation, such powers may be exercised in regard to the acquisition, sale, ownership, improvement, maintenance, protection, restoration, regulation, use, leasing, disposition . . . [of] real property of all kinds," and to provide "local social, cultural, [or] recreational" services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Snoqualmie and the City of North Bend are joint owners of real property commonly known as Meadowbrook Farm; and

WHEREAS, under Chapter 39.24 RCW, Washington public agencies are authorized to contract with other public agencies via interlocal agreements that enable cooperation among the agencies to perform governmental activities and deliver public services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Snoqualmie and the City of North Bend desire to enter into an Interlocal Agreement to provide for the joint governance and management of Meadowbrook Farm, as more particularly described in the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit 1;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Snoqualmie, Washington, does hereby resolve to **approve** the Interlocal Agreement Between the Cities of Snoqualmie and North Bend for the Governance and Management of Meadowbrook Farm, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and hereby **authorizes** the Mayor to sign the same.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Snoqualmie, Washington, this 9th day of October 2023.

	Katherine Ross, Mayor	
Attest:		
Deana Dean, City Clerk		
Approved as to form:		